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Quick Installation Guide

OFM331T / OFM331R

1000Base-BX-D Single-Mode WDM SFP transceiver (up to 20 km),
Tx:1550 nm, Rx:1310 nm

1000Base-BX-U Single-Mode WDM SFP transceiver (up to 20 km),
Tx:1310 nm, Rx:1550 nm

Package Contents
* OFM331T/OFM331R Transceiver

Rules of Installation, Safe Use, Storage, Transport and Disposal
Please read this section carefully before installing and connecting the
device. Make sure that the device and cables are not mechanically
damaged. The device must only be used for its intended purpose
(insertion in SFP port of network device for transmission and reception
of data via fiber cable), installation must be carried out in accordance
with the documentation placed on the official site. The device is
designed for operation in adry, clean, dust-free and well-ventilated
area, away from powerful source of heat. Do not use it outside or in
places with high humidity. Do not place foreign objects on the device.
The ambient temperature in the immediate vicinity of the device and
inside the housing must be between 0 to 70 °C. The power supply
must comply with the parameters specified in the technical
specifications of the device. Do not open the device housing! Power
off the device before cleaning it from dirt and dust. Remove dust with
a damp cloth. Do not use liquid/aerosol cleaners or magnetic/static
cleaning devices. Avoid getting moisture into the device. Storage and
transport of the device is allowed only in factory packaging at
temperature and humidity specified in the technical specifications.
Realization — without restriction. Atthe end of use of the device,
please contact an authorized dealer for equipment disposal. The
service life of the device is 2 years.

Connecting the Transceiver

Plug the OFM331T / OFM331R transceiver into the SFP port of your switch.
Connect the OFM331T / OFM331R transceiver to the remote pair transceiver
with the response optical port using single-mode fiber cable.

The OFM331T / OFM331R transceiver is hot pluggable.

Attention!

The OFM331T / OFM331R transceivers combine transmitting and receiving
signals onto one fiber strand using two wavelengths. These transceivers are
used in pair.

Manufacturer: Hipoint Technology Co., LTD, No. 67, Lane 268,
Chung Feng Road, Lung Tang Dist. Taoyuan, Taiwan

Authorized Representative, Importer:
DTS LLC (DEVELOPMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS SOLUTIONS, LLC)
16, Proyezd Shabulina, Office 21, Ryazan, 390010, Russia
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KpaTkoe pykoBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKe
OFM331T / OFM331R

WDM SFP-tpaHcvBep ¢ 1 noptom 1000Base-BX-D (Tx:1550 Hm, Rx:1310 Hm)
ANsi OAHOMOZOBOrO ONTUYeckoro kabens (4o 20 kv)

WDM SFP-tpaHcusep ¢ 1 noptom 1000Base-BX-U (Tx:1310 Hm, Rx:1550 HMm)
AANsi 0AHOMO/0BOTO onTUYeckoro kabens (Ao 20 km)

KomnnekT noctasku
* TpaHcvBep OFM331T/OFM331R

MpaBuna v ycnoBus MoHTaxa, 6e30nacHoi aKcnnyaTauum, XpaHeHus,
TPaHCMOPTUPOBAHUA U yTUNM3aUUKn

BHMMATENbHO NPOYNTAITE A@HHbIN Pasfen nepes YCTaHOBKOM 1 NOAKNIOHEHNEM
ycTpoiicTea. Y6eautech, YTO YCTPOWUCTBO U kabenn He UMEKT MexaHN4eckux
NOBpeXAEHU. YCTPONCTBO AOMKHO BbITb MCNOMb30BaHO TOMBKO MO Ha3HaYeHUo
(yctaHoska B nopT SFP ceTeBoro ycTpoicTsa C Lefbio npuema v nepegaun
AaHHBIX MO ONTOBOSIOKOHHOMY Kaseﬂlﬁ), MOHTaX AOSMKEeH NPOW3BOAUTLCA B
COOTBETCTBUM C [OKYMEHTaLuuen, pa3melleHHOW Ha oduumanbHOM caiiTe.
YCTpoiiCTBO ~ MpefiHasHauyeHo [Ns  9KChiyaTauMu B CYXOM,  YMCTOM,
He3anblIeHHOM 1 XOPOLIO MPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLEHUN C  HOPMArnbHOM
BNaXHOCTbI0, B CTOPOHE OT MOLLIHBIX MCTOYHUKOB Tenna. He ucnonbayiTe ero Ha
ynuue M B MeCTax C MOBbIWEHHOW BMAXHOCTbIO. He pasmellaiite Ha
YCTPOMCTBE MOCTOPOHHWE NpeaMeTbl. TemnepaTypa Okpyxatolen cpeabl B
Henocpe/ICTBEHHO! BNN30CTI OT YCTPOWCTBA U BHYTPU €ro KOopryca JorbkHa
6bITb B Npegenax ot 0 go +70 °C. 3nekTponuTaHWe AOMKHO COOTBETCTBOBATh
napameTpam SMeKTPONUTaHWs!, YKalaHHbIM B TEXHUYECKX XapaKTepucTuKax
ycTponcTea. He BckpoiBaiiTe kopnyc ycTponcTea!l lNepen ouncTkoit ycTpoicTea
OT 3arpsisHEHWA W MbINK OTKMKOYMTE MUTAHWE YCTPOWCTBA. YAAnsiiTe Mbifb C
NOMOLLBbIO  BnaxHoi candeTtkn. He ucnonb3yiiTe xupakvue/aspo3onbHble
OYNCTUTENM UMM MarHUTHbIE/CTaT4eCcKne YCTPOCTBa ANs o4ncTkN. Usberaiite
nonaaaHus Brarv B YCTPOWCTBO. XpaHEHWe 1 TPaHCTIOPTUPOBaHUE YCTPOMCTBa
[lonyckaeTcsi TONbKO B 3aBOACKOI YNakoBKe Mpu TeMMepaType M BRaxHOCTH,
yKa3aHHbIX B TEXHW4ECKUX XapaKTepucTukax. Peanusauusi - 6e3 orpaHUueHuii.
Mo OKOHYaHWM 3KCMnyaTauuu ycTporicTea obpatuTteck K oduLMansHOMy

[vnepy ana ytunusauum obopyaosanus. Cpok cnyx6sl yctpoicTsa — 2 roga.

MopknioyeHne TpaHcuBepa

Mopxnioyute TpaHcusep OFM331T / OFM331R k nopty SFP kommyTaTtopa.
C NoMOLLbIO OJHOMOA0BOTO ONTUYECKOTO KaGessi NOAKMIoUUTE TpaHcuBep
OFM331T / OFM331R k yganeHHoMy NapHOMYy TpaHCUBEPY C OTBETHLIM
OnNTU4EeCKUM NOPTOM.

Tpa+cueep OFM331T / OFM331R noaaepxvBaeT BO3MOXHOCTb ropsivero
NOAKMYEHNSA.

BHumanue!

Tpaxcueepbl OFM331T 1 OFM331R obecneunBatot npuem u nepeaavy
[@HHbIX MO OHOMY BOFOKHY, UCMOMb3ysi ABE PasHble ANWHbI BOMH. [laHHble
TpaHCMBEpb! UCMOMNbL3YI0TCS B Nape.

TexHUYECKMe XapaKTepPUCTUKMN

OFM331T I OFM331R
MHTepdenc! 1 nopt 1000Base-BX-D\1 nopt 1000Base-BX-U
'Tun cdopm-chakTopa SFP
Pasbem CumnnekcHbiii LC
'OnHo-/ABYHaNpaBneHHbIN [lByHanpaBneHHbI
Monnepxka OnHOMOZAOBbIi
lONTOBOTOKOHHOTO Kabens
CraHgapTs! IEEE 802.3z 1000Base-BX-D | IEEE 802.3z 1000Base-BX-U|
PaccTosiHue nepepaun 20 km
[aHHbIX
CKOpOCTb Nepeaayn AaHHbIX| 1,25 Féut/c
[1nvHa BOMHbI Tx: 1550 HM, Rx: 1310 HM [Tx: 1310 HMm, Rx: 1550 HM

BbixogHas ontuyeckas Makc.: -3 gbm
MoLLHOCTb (TX) MuH.: -8 obm
BxogHas onTuyeckas Makc.: -3 obm
MoLHocTb (Rx) MwuH.: -22 nbm
YyBCTBUTENBHOCTD -22 nbm
Tun kabens OpHoMOAoBbI onTuYeckuin 9/125 MkMm
[opsiyee noakntoyeHve
goﬂﬁ‘efl: vBacmble Cootsetcteue MSA
YHK CootsetcTteue RoHS
Pasmeps! (0 x LW x B) 45x 13,4 x 8,5 Mm
MuTtanne 3,3B
Makc. BXoAHO ToK 300 MA

Pa6oyas: ot 0 go +70 °C
XpaHeHus: ot -40 go +85 °C
Mpw skcnnyatauum: ot 5% [o 95%
Mpw xpaHeHuu: oT 5% a0 95%
[Mata npoun3BOACTBa yCTPOWCTBa onpegenseTcs no 6 (roa) u 7 (mecsuy) umdpam
CepUINHOro HoMepa, YKasaHHOro Ha Haknemnke ¢ TEXHUYECKUMN AaHHBIMW.
Fop: 2 — 2022, 3 — 2023, 4 — 2024, 5 — 2025. Mecsu: 1 — AHBapb, 2 — despans, ...,
9 — ceHTsbpb, A — oKkTA6Pb, B — HOsIGPb, C — Aekabpb.
WUsrotoButens: XannoHT TekHonomku Ko, TanBaHb, TaotaHb,
NynTaxb fuct., YyH ®aH Poya, NaiiH 268, Ne67
YnonHoMou4eHHbI NpeAacTaBUTENb, MMNOPTEP:
000 "PTP" (OO0 "Pa3paboTka TenekoMMYyHUKaLIMOHHbIX peLueHnit")
390010, r. PsizaHb, np. Wabynuna, .16, ocduc 21
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